
TRINITY FARM 
AND 

EL RANCHO GRANDE 
CEMETERY 

BURIALS 

by 
Ed Millis 



Cover photo: The beautifully cai-veq heaqstone of 

Y/cf efons4 Z C4tc1°4 
23 J4nu4ty 1883 - 30 July 1930 

PHnteq by: 
Eq Millis Books 
9405 Foi-estHqge Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75238 
7 May 2004 



Trinity Farm and El Rancho Grande Cemete1y Bw~ials 
by Ed. Millis 

A Sbo11. History of Trinity Farm and El Ra:ncbo Gra:nde Cemete:ry 

The Trinity River is 715 miles long with a drop of 1280 feet., and is the longest self-contained. 1iver in 
Texas. It has four forks in the Dallas/Fort Worth area: East., West, Elm, and Clear. It was named by an 
early Spanish settler, Alonzso de Leon, on May 19, 1690, for the day ofFeast of the Most Holy T;inity. 1 

And of course, it \Vas the "trinity" of the confluenc.e of the West and Elm Forks with the Trinity River that 
attracted Jolm Neely Bryan in 1841 to stake his claim for what was to become a rather successful 
settlement. 

Soon, Captain John W . Record established. a convenient place to cross tlle Trinity, naming it Record 
Crossing. The street, Record Crossing Road still exists, although tlle Trinity's riverbed itself has been 
moved Y2 mile west into the center of the flood plain. 

This busy 1iver crossing, which was can-ying a flood of people heading West, attracted other activities as 
well. John Record, in partnership witl1 Joseph W . Ellett, built a grist and saw mill on the banks on the 
Trinity at Record Crossing to supply flour and meal and to saw a few planks for the citizens of the nearby 
growing city. A cou11ty plat map of 1877 shows a tiny square labeled "M"on the west bank of the river at 
Record Crossing. 

As an adjunct to tlle mill, and as a means of using tlle leftover ~'1nast'. from the milling operation, Ellett 
also had a '~hog claim" in the woods in tlle bottoms between the Elm Fork and the West Fork. This 
''jw1gle," as it: was described by a later descendant of Ellett' s, was known as Bear Thicket, from the 
observation that it was foll of bears, with wolves, pantl1ers and wild cats, in addition to ''no end of 
turkeys. "2 

By 1915, Dallas was a bustling city with a population approaching 125,000, and tlle people needed to eat 
sometl1ing besides turkey. They, and lots more people witl1in railroading distance, needed fruit and 
vegetables, and some cotton would be profitable, too. And so Trinity Fann was born. It was brought into 
being by three entrepreneurs, E. P . Harwell, an oil man from Tulsa, Oklahoma, C. H. Clark ofWichita 
Falls, and T . H. Harbin ofWaxal1achie. In addition to Trinity Fann, tlley were the owners and operators 
of several otl1er large fanns in the area. 

They built Trinity Fann in a big way. They purchased tllousands of acres, including tlle land m;vned by the 
Record Crossing Mill, and apparently trucing in Bear Thicket. A searcb of Dallas County Tax Rolls 
showed that the Trinity Fann Company, and latertl1e Trinity Fann & Securities Company, owned 5169 
acres ofland in 1922, 5435 acres in 1923, 5751acresin1930, and. 5697 acres in 1935 .3 This huge tract of 
land, approximately 8 Y2 square miles, was for the most part between tlle Elm and the West Forks of the 
Trinity, extending westward in a triangle from the confluence. Record. Crossing was about a mile no1ih of 
this point on the Elm Fork and is included in tlle property, as was otl1er acreage east of the Trinity. This 
acreage contained the El Rancho Grande cemetel). It is not clear how :much of this vast expanse of fertile 
and flood-prone land was actually planted and fanned, but, from the reports of tlie people who remember 
it, it was substantial. 

1 John N. Fmlong, PE., Greg Ajemian P .E., and Ms. Tommie McPherson, P.E.. '"'History of the Dallas Floodway" 
(Lecture, Fall Conference American Society of Civil Engineers, Texas Section, Dallas, Texas, September 2003): 
online <http://www.trinityrivercorridor.org/html/histocy>, data downloaded 11 March 2004. 
:! --Dallas in the ' 40s Described by A. H. Ellett.·· published electronicall) by W. S. Adair, online 
http://freepages.histocy.rootsweb.com/--fwheat/adair41 .html>, data downloaded 24 November 2003. 
3Trinity Fann Company and Trinity Farm & Securities Company entries, Dallas Comity, Texas Tax Rolls. 1922-
194 7. nlicrncopies (31 reels elated 7 Febrnary 1985), reels #3335 for 1922 and 1923. #3304 for 1930. #3388 for 
1935, Dallas Public Library Texas History and Archives Division, Dallas, Texas . 



Estimated boundaries of Trinity Fann 
S'cale: apprr x 1 : inch = J mile 

_Yote: B lack dot in upper lefr is near todl~1 ··, · C'o1rboy Stodh1111 

Closer to today, Mel Brewer, long-time Dallas Genealogical Society member and currently Director of 
Publicity, remembers riding his bicycle through Trinity Fam1 on his way to Irving in 1937. "Rows and 
rows of pecan and fruit trees . It went on a long way," he recollected. 

I would head west out from the Oak Lawn area, and find my way to Record Crossing. Continuing west from 
Record Crossing, I would ride down the road along the river [the upper loop of the Ehn Fork north of Record 
Crossing]. Squatters lived there and made willow furniture for a living. I would cross over the railroad tracks 
[Rock Island Line?] and ride due south through Trinity Farm. A s I recall, it was mostly orchards and pecan 
trees. I think they grew pecans, peaches, and pears. A ll the trees were well-kept and in neat rows. 

Then I would come to another road, now Irving Blvd, [Possibly the remnants of the original Birdville Trail] 
and turn west, alongside an old concrete bridge, like a viaduct, that was in use. It went over afork of the 
Trinity, I think, or maybe some other watercourse. This took me into Irving, but I went through the little town 
of Kit, just a wide spot in the road, on the way. I also passed a cemetery [Kit Cemetery and/or Oak Grove 
Cemetery] on this road. 

Operating this large farm required labor and lots of it. A glimpse of the farm in the 1930 Census reveals 
that there were 37 houses on the farm that were occupied and reported for the census . 4 Of these, 33 were 
rented by the workers and their families , and the remaining 4 were owner-occupied. New-fangled radio? 
Two, in the 37 houses . 

The ethnic breakdown of the families identified as living on Trinity Fann property in this census is 8 
Black, 9 White and 20 Hispanic. Total of all family members and "roomers" was 47 Black, 37 White, 
and 124 Hispanic, for a grand total of 208 people of all ages living in Trinity Farm. A substantial rural 
community indeed, and certainly needing a cemetery in the vicinity. The exact beginning of El Rancho 

4 Trinity Fann households, 1930 U.S. Census, Dallas County, Texas, population schedule, Justice Precinct 8, 
enumeration district [ED] 57-144, supervisor' s district [SD] 10 sheet 3B, line 74, through sheet 5B, line 82, 
dwelling and family munbers 65 through 101; National Archives micropublication T626, reel 2322 . 

2 



Grande cemetery has not been determined. Although there is the record of a burial in 1913, it was found 
to be in error, and v as actually the birth year. The oldest burial found with an identifiable marker is 1919. 
Death ce1tificates of a fe, of the burials in El Rancho Grande list addresses of the deceased as other than 
Trinity Fam1, so some undetermined number of workers also lived off-site. 

Did the fam1 continue until 1945 as is stated in some of the histories? This question may be ans\ ered by 
others at a later date. The last burial in El Rancho Grande cemetery was Tiadora Zepeda Montalbo 
Chaves, on the 28th of July, 1954. But the cemetery has been brought back to life, so to speak, by a 
dedicated group of descendants of the original families of Trinity Farm. Dia de los Muertos, the Hispanic 
Day of the Dead celebration, in November 2003 brought a crowd of several hundred from as far away as 
California for an all-day "reunion" on the cemetery grounds. It has truly become a gathering place of the 
"family" of Trinity Farm. 

During the celebration, I remarked to one of the handsomely-dressed men what a wonderful thing 
it was to have restored the cemetery. He replied that wasn 't the best part- the best part was 
getting the families back together after all these year . How true . . . 

Ed Millis 

Dia de los Muertos, November 1, 2003 Texas Historical Marker 

State of Texas Historical Marker text: 

This cemetery represents the last remaining physical reminder of the community of people who worked 
and lived on a vast commercial farm here known as the Dallas County Trinity Farms from about 1915 to 
1946. The farm covered about 3,000 acres of land which had been farmed for many years. Dallas County 
Trinity Farms was one of several large farms owned by E. P. Harwell of Tulsa, Oklahoma, C. H. Clark of 
Wichita Falls, Texas, and T. H. Harbin of Waxahachie, Texas. The Trinity Farms Company provided 
housing, schools, and a general store/commissary for use by the farm laborers and their families. Farm 
laborers consisted mostly of Mexican citizens, many of whom arrived during the Mexican Revolution, and a 
sizable number of African Americans. Harbin lived in a large white ranch house and operated the farm 
which was also known as Rancho Grande. The earliest recorded burials occurred in the early 1920s. The 
children of Hispanics and African Americans who worked on the farm attended separate schools. Similarly, 
the cemetery contains separate sections for Hispanics and African Americans. The last burial occurred in 
the early 1940s. The cemetery is maintained by descendants of the families interred here. 
Sesquicentennial of Texas Statehood 1845 - 1995 · 

3 



b 

El Rancho Grande Cemetery 

El Rancho Grande is well-hidden from casual eyes, and also from those actively seeking it. South of 
Record Crossing Road, past the end of the pavement of Lee Hall Drive, it resides quietly, almost in the 
shadow of the St. Paul Medical Center on Harry Hines . Well-mowed, it now sports the gazebo shown in 
the photo. Too few of the original headstones remain, and many new wooden crosses have been erected to 
honor the unmarked ancestors . As was done in the past, this is a segregated community-the Hispanic 
interments are in the east half, and the Black interments in the west. Only a few fragments of markers can 
be found on the west side, the exception being the granite marker for Fred Lewis, WWI veteran. 

In 1997, Jay Sowell of Dallas Boy Scout Troop 712, chose to map and gather headstone information from 
El Rancho Grande for his Eagle Scout Project. 5 He produced the professional layout shown here, along 
with the document Key to Burials in El Rancho Grande Cemetery. This work was invaluable in the search 
for the intennents in El Rancho Grande, and is reproduced here with his kind permission. 

RANCHO GRANDE CEMETERY 
7914 CARNATION 

N 

E9 
13 i ! i i i i i i l : • . i l 

12 --·t-i-T-t-1--1----r--r-r-;; =-- - - - -1---~+ ~ 
~--- 1 ~r----T-j---1---t-~- j-- · - , - "•-- EJ1 : ---·1--~ 

11 ! ! I I I I l ~ 11 I - ! I 
to --- ··-- ---1-·-l ---r1-- -1--1~ ~;;-~- ~:1=• --·--t.;;01 --
9 - ·-- -r ----f~---~----1··- ····· ---;-~;· ~~- ·-·-·-· .,5 = .. ·-··: ···--·--t---·-· 
8 

I ---- - -- ·----r--· ·-·-·-· -- ··-;·· - -- -::1;.;+- - -·-
- ·--i-- ____ ,... ___ 1--... ·-i ·-·· ··-·-· . · · - - ·~--·-· ·- - --;· ·---- ·-~-- -- ~- '"T-·-·-- f'-··-·-- ----· -~ 

7 
, I I i l 

• -+-t---l- -t--~--L_· f----~-- -~- ---~-~ ~ · · -J- J1· ____ -·~---·1L---- --• ,· --- ----
s I l I ! i l i I 5 I I i ; I 

.. 

2 

A a c D E F G H J K M N 0 p a . R s T u v w 
0 fjfl(f' 115' O" 23U O" 

E 230 ft 

5 "El Rancho Grande Cemetery, Trinity Farm," unpublished manuscript by Jay Sowell of Dallas Boy Scout Troop 
712, (1997 Eagle Scout project), vertical file, Dallas Public Library, Texas History and Archives Division, Dallas. 

4 

0 

z 



Key to Burials in El Rancho Grande Cemetery 

# Location Naine Date of Birth Date of Death 
1 Pll Cruz, Jose 1913 
2 Nll Unknown 
3 Nll Villarreal, Jose March 25, 1929 April 21 , 1930 
4 Ll3 Zepeda, Angelita August 2, 1855 June 9, 1919 
5 LlO Villanueva, Jesus August 7, 1926 June 3, 1927 
6 LIO Benevides, Domingo December 27, 1923 1924 
7 L9 Unknown 
8 MIO Rodriguez, Ramoz December 16, 1924 September 7, 1925 
9 MIO Zepeda, Alejo 1848 1925 

10 MIO Nacio, Julio July 10, 1850 November 7, 192? 
11 NIO Ranjel, Santoz May 27, 1928 
12 NIO Unknown 
13 P9 Montalvo, Guadalupe May 14, 1909 March 10, 1930 
14 P9 Morez, Onido February 22, 1922 May 20, 1932 
15 09 Montalbo, Paula June 29, 1910 December 22, 1935 
16 QlO Unknown February 17, 1925 December 6, 1927 
17 Q8 Garcia, Julian June 19, 1894 April 13, 1939 
18 P8 Suarez, Juanita Vald (Valdez?) May 4, 1937 
19 P8 Suarez, Agnes April?, 1933 July 19, 1933 
20 N6 Garcia, Elfonsa Z. December 23, 1885 December 30, 1930 
21 N6 Chavez, Teodora 
22 06 Benenedez, Joe July 17, 1928 August 26, 1932 
23 N4 Ravarves, Braulio March 26, 1933? June 26, 1935 
24 N4 Unknown 
25 M4 Unknown 
26 N3 Unknown 
27 M3 Unknown 
28 L3 Mejorado, Maria December 22, 1926 
29 L3 Unknown 
30 L2 Unknown 
31 L2 Unknown 
32 L2 Unknown 
33 Ll Unknown 
34 Ll Unknown 
35 Ll Unknown 
36 Ml Lopez, Luis* April 8, 1896 April 8, 1941 
37 Ml Unknown 
38 Nl "E.B." 
39 Ql Leon, Arera Francisco March 22, 1909 
40 Q2 Unknown 
41 Q2 Gonzalez, Maria May 21, 1938 June 30, 1938 

*On crucifix headstone o/#36, Luis [Luz] Lopez, are listed eleven other names. Do not know whether they are buried here or 
not. The other names are: Rosalia I, Emilia, Pablo, Rosalia II, Ernesto, A rturo, Maria Louisia, Ranwna, Roman, Maria, and 
Beatrice. [Jay Soweflj [See Lopez, Rosalio family, 1930 Census data on page 28, Sheet# 4B-5 l] 

5 



El Rancho Grande Burials 

The following tables of burials and death certificate information are generated from the five sources listed below. 
The infom1ation sources generally agreed, but sometimes not, so all information is presented as found with the 
sources noted. As a comment on the task of merging information from a number of sources, great care was taken to 
record the exact spelling of the names, which may vary considerably from source to source. 

Information linking these burials to the 1930 census records, if any, is included at the end of the death certificate 
information. Extracts of the 1930 census information follow the burial lists, beginning on page 26. 

The El Rancho Grande website ' s list of burials is the left-most column and is the source of the basic list of names. 
The column heading is abbreviated ERG web site . Additional columns may contain both Jay Sowell ' s survey 
(Hispanic section only) and the 1979, updated 1992, DGS survey. The right-most column contains the selected 
infonnation taken from death certificates from one or both of two sources, if available. 

Information sources are: 
El Rancho Grande web site 6 

Jay Sowell ' s El Rancho Grande map and Key to Burials list7 

DGS Survey of El Rancho Grande by DGS volunteers8 

Texas State Vital Records death certificates9 

Items noted EM are personal observations by the author. 

Right column notes : 
If death certificate year and number are given, the infom1ation is from Texas State Vital Statistics. 

If El Rancho Grande web site death certificate information also exists, the code WSDC is added after the 
Texas death certificate number. 

Data from the WSDC that differs from Texas death certificate information is added, indented, and marked 
WSDC. 

If there is no Texas death certificate available, information is from the El Rancho Grande web site death 
certificates, and WSDC is noted in the death certificate number position. 

Information from the State of Texas death certificates has been entered in a form similar to the original 
document, as far as date format, order of names, and abbreviations . 

Information in brackets []does not appear in the original documents and is a comment by the author. 

The residence of the deceased was listed as Trinity Fam1 unless otherwise noted. 

6 El Rancho Grande web site, maintained by Raymond and Angelita Hernandez, online 
<http://www.8lx.com/ranchogrande/ranchograndecemetery>, data downloaded 2 March 2004 
7 "El Rancho Grande Cemetery, Trinity Farm," unpublished manuscript by Jay Sowell of Dallas Boy Scout Troop 712, (1997 
Eagle Scout project), vertical file, Dallas Public Library, Texas History and Archives Division, Dallas. 
8 Jan Bishop McFarland, Editor, Dallas County Texas: Genealogical Data from Early Cemeteries, 5 volumes (Dallas: The 
Dallas Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 12446, Dallas, Texas, 1992), l1I [microfiche] : 56-57. 
9 Death Certificates, Texas State Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Austin. [Microfilm at the Dallas Public 
Library Genealogy Section, History and Social Sciences Division, Dallas] 

6 



El Rancho Grande Burials 
Hispanic Section: 

ERG web site 
Arias, Louis 

b. 18 Jun 1910 
d. 16 Jan 1936 

Benavidez, Jose 
Angel 

b. 17 Jul 1883 
d. 26 Aug 1932 

EM: Marker name 
Venavidez, Jose 
Angel 

Benavidez, Leodara 
Elario 

b. 23 Apr 1932 
d. 23 Oct 1932 

Jay Sowell Survey 

Benevides, Domingo 
b. 27 Dec 1923 
d. 1924 

Location: #6, LI 0 

Benenedez, Joe 
b. 17 Jul 1928 
d. 26 Aug 1932 

Location: #22, 06 

DGS Survey 

Benavides, Domingo 
b. 20 Dec 1923 
d. 3Mar1924 

"El Nino" 

Venavidez, 
Joseangel 

b. 17 Jul 1888 
d. 26 Aug 1932 

7 

Death Certificates 
Death certificate number: 1936 #1565, also WSDC 
Name: Luis Arias 

WSDC: Louis Arias 
Date of birth: June 18, 1910 
Date of death: January 16, 1936 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Stat11S: Single 
Occupation: Laborer 
Name of Father: Jesus Arias 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Manuela Villalavos 

WSDC: Manuela Villalovas 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Je us Arias 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holt-Brand, Dallas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4A-25 

See Aris, Jesus family, 4A-18 
Note: Luis was ref!,istered as "Louise, " a female. 

Death certificate number: 1924 #8376 
Name: Domingo Benafidez 
Date of birth: December 20, 1922 
Date of death: Mar 3, 1924 
Age: 1 yrs 2 mos 13 days 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Name of Father: Joe Benafidez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Josefina[?] Benafidez 
Birthplace of Mother: [blank] 
Informant: Joe Benafidez 
Undertaker: Chas. F. Weiland Undertaking Co., Dallas 

Death certificate number: Not fmmd 

Death certificate number: WSDC 
Name: Leodara Benavidez 
Date of birth: ApriJ 23, 1932 
Date of death: October 23, 1932 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Rosebud, Texa5 
Name of Father: Jim Benavides 
Birthplace of Father: Brownwood, Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Antone Valdas 
Birthplace ofMother: Rockdale, Texas 
Informant: Jim Benavides 
Undertaker: Leach Funeral Home, Irving, Texas 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Benevedez, Joe Benenedez, Joe Death certificate number: 1933 #36390, also WSDC 

b.1879 b.? Name: Joe Benenedez 
d. 27 Aug 1933 d. 27 Aug 1933 Date of birth: 1877 

"56 years" WSDC: 1879 
Date of death: August 27, 1933 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Asusa Benenedez; 

WSDC: Asusa Benevedez 
Occupation: Laborer 
Name of Father: Unknown 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infonnant: Jim Benenedez 
Undertaker: Weever Funeral Home, Dallas; 

WSDC: Leach Funeral Home, Irving 

Bustos, Virginia Death certificate number: 1937 #35542, also WSDC 
Madrid Madrid Name: Virginia Madrid Bustos 

b. 3Apr1917 Date of birth: April 3, 1917 

d. 23 Jul 1937 Date of death: July 23, 1937 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Selma, Texas 
Marital StahlS: Married 
Spouse of: Pete Bustos 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name ofFather: Felix Madrid 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Estepena Marin Madrid; 

WSDC: Estepeus M. Madrid 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infom1ant: Frank Cruse 
Undertaker: Weever Funeral Home, 2533 McKinney, 
Dallas 

Chaves, Tiadora Chavez, Teodora Chavez, Theodora S. Death certificate number: 1954 #32643 
Zepeda Montalbo Location: #21, N6 b. Jun? 1885 Name: Theodora G. Chaves 

b.1886 d. Jul? 1954 Date of birth: 6/1/85 

d. 28 Jul 1954 "1886-1954" Date of death: 7128/54 
Residence: 2615 Clymer, Dallas 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: White 
Birthplace: Del Rio, Texas 
Marital Stah1s: Widowed 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: Alejos Cepeda 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Angelita Garza 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Felipa Benavides 
Undertaker: Cortez Funeral Home 
Burial: Old Trinity Cemetei:y 

Chavez, Jeronomo Death certificate number: 1936 #44676, also WSDC 
b. 31Oct1935 Name: Jeranimo Chales 
d. 4 Sep 1936 WSDC: Jeronomo Chales 

Date of birth: October 31, 1935 
Date of death: September 4, 1936 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 

8 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Name of Father: Juan Chales 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Concha Mares 

WSDC: Concho Mores 
Birthplace ofMother: Texas 
Informant: Juan Chales 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas 

Coronado, Pedro Death certificate number: 1925 # 13 577, also WSDC 
b. Unknown Name: Pedro Coronado 
d. 25 Apr 1925 Date of birth: May 19t11, 1924 

Date of death: April 25th, 1925 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas Co. 
Name of Father: N. Coronado 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Ricorda Garcia 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infom1ant: N. Coronado 
Undertaker: Ed C. Smith & Bro., Dallas 

Cortez, Carolina Death certificate number: 1936 #49060, also WSDC 
b. 28 Jan 1934 Name: Carolina Cortez 
d. 17 Oct 1936 Date of birth: January 28, 1934 

Date of death: October 17, 1936 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Bi1thplace: Dallas, Texas 
Name of Father: Ed Cortez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Reymunda Castro 

WSDC: Reyminda Castro 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Ed Cortez 
Undertaker: Oneal Funeral Home, Dallas 

Cruz, Beatrice Death certificate number: 1939 #32079, also WSDC 
b. 12 Oct 1927 Name: Beatrice Cruz 
d. 26 Jul 1939 Date of birth: Oct. 12, 1926 

Date of death: 7-26 1939 
Residence: 1916 St. Paul, Dallas 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas, Texas 
Occupation: Student 
Name of Father: E. Cruz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: A Garcia 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Resula Gonzalez 

WSDC: Resuea Gonzales 
Address of informant: 2609 N. Akard, Dallas 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4A-43 

See Cruz, Elias family, 4A-38 

Cruz, Dora Death certificate number: 1934 #40213 
b. Unknown Name: Dora Cruz 
d. Unknown Date of birth: Apr. 30, 1921 

Date of death: 9-19 1934 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas Co., Texas 
Name of Father: Frank Cruz 

9 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Liandra Madrid 
Birthplace ofMother: Texas 
Infom1ant: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas, Texas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 3B-95 

See Croz, Frank family 3B-92 

Cruz, Emile Death certificate number: 1930 #33749 
b. 10 Jun 1875 Name: Emil Cruz 
d. 8 Jul 1930 Date of birth: Jun.e 10, 1875 

Date of death: July 8, 1930 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Occupation: Farmer 
Name of Father: E. Cmz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name ofMother: Pablo 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infom1ant: Phillip Cruz 
Undertaker: R. V. Leach, Irving 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4A-38? 

Possible head of Cruz, Elias family? Census was 
taken in April, 1930. 

Cruz, John D ath certificate number: 1933 #27151 , also WSDC 
b. Sep 1915 Name: John Cruz 
d. 9Jun1933 Date of birth: Sept. 1915 

Date of death: June 9t1t, 1933 
Age: 17 yrs 9 mos 

WSDC: 7 yrs 9 mos 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Stah1s: single 
Occupation: Laborer 
Name of Father: Elie Cmz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
MaidenNan1e of Mother: Alejandra Garsia 

WSDC: Alexondria Garcia 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infon11ant: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: Weever Funeral Home, Dallas 
1930 Census of Trinity Fann, ED 144: 4A-41 "Juan?" 

See family of Croz, Elias 4A-38. 

Cruz, Jose Cruz, Jose Cruz, Jose Death certificate number: 1938 #17436 
b. Unknown b.? b. 31M?1913 Name: Jose Cruz 
d. 1913 d. 1913 d. 12 Apr 1938 Date of birth: May 31, 1913 

Location: #1, Pll Date of' death: April 26, 1938 

EM: Marker date Residence: 2609 North Akard, Dallas 

b. 1913 Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Stah1s: Widowed 
Spouse of: Refugio Silver Cmz 
Occupation: Farmer 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 9 yrs. 
Name of Father: P. Cmz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Ramierez Conseption 
Birthplace ofMother: Mexico 
Infom1ant: Elizabeth Esquivel 

10 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4A-34? 

See familv of Cruz, Paul 4A-31 

Cruz, Lupe Death certificate number: 1936 # 44679, also WSDC 
b. May 1921 Name: Lupe Cruz 
d. 12 Sep 1936 Date of birth: May ? 1921 

Date of death: September 12, 1936 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Single 
Occupation: None 
Name of Father: Elias Cruz 

WSDC: Eltos Cruz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Alexandra Garsia 

WSDC: Alevander Gasia 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infonnant: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Bnmd, Dallas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4A-42 

See family of Cruz, Elias 4A-38 

Cruz, Noe Death certificate number: None found 
b. Unlmown Note: One Dallas County death certificate was 
d. Unlmown found for a Cmz, Noe, but the burial was listed as 

Calvary Hill Cemetery. A check of Calvary Hill 
Location: unknown records did indeed show that he was buried there. 

Cruz, Refugio Silva Death certificate number: 1934 #17192 , also WSDC 
b. 28 Nov 1915 Name: Refugio Silva Cruz 
d. 14Apr1934 Date of birth: Nov. 28, 1914 

WSDC: November 28, 1934 
Date of death: April 14, 1934 
Age: 19 yrs 4 mos 12 days 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Joe Cruz 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: R. Silva 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Don' t know 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infonnant: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas 

WSDC: Sparkman-Holtz-Brewer, Dallas 
De Lo1>ez, Liz Falles 
Tellez - see Lopez, 
Liz Falles Tellez 

Flores, Lina Pinda Death certificate number: 1938 #27222, also WSDC 
Bineda Name: Lina Pineda Flores 

b. 17 Sep 1883 WSDC: Lina Pinda Flores 
d. 23 Jun 1938 Date of birth: Sept 17. 1883 

Date of death: June 23, 1938 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: M . Flores 
Occupation: H wife 

11 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Name of Father: Fernando Pineda 

WSDC: Femado Bineda 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: A Evara 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infonnant: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: R. V. Leach, Irving 

Galaviz, Ricardo Death certificate number: 1936 #53936, also WSDC 
b. 19 Dec 1935 Name: Ricardo GaJaviz 
d. 20 Nov 1936 WSDC: Ricardo GalanizJGaloniz 

Date of birth: December 19, 1935 
Date of death: November 20, 1936 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas, Texas 
Name of Father: Juan Galaviz 

WSDC: Juan Galoniz 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Nrune of Mother: Luisa Aguero 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infom1ant: Juan Galaviz 
Undertaker: Ferguson-Oneal Funeral Home, 2725 Oak 
Lawn, Dallas 

Garcia, Eifonsa Garcia, Elfonsa Z Garcia, Efonsa Z. Death certificate number: Not found 
Zepeda b. 23 Dec 1885 b. 23 Jan 1885 

b. 23 Feb 1885 d. 30 Dec 1930 d. 30 Jul 1930 
d. 30 Jul 1930 Location: #20, N6 

EM: [from marker] 
Garcia, Yldefonsa Z 

b. 23 Jan 1885 
d. 30 July 1930 

Garcia, Julian Garcia, Julian Garcia, Julian Death certificate number: 1939 #17413 , also WSDC 
b. 19 Jun 1894 b. 19 Jun 1894 b. 19 Jun 1894 Name: Julian Garcia 
d. 13 Apr 1939 d. 13 Apr 1939 d. 13 Apr 1939 Date of birth: July 26, 1893 

Location: # 17, Q8 Date of death: April 13, 1939 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Salome Garcia 
Occupation: Laborer, gravel pit 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 10 mos 
Name of Father: Gorse Garcia 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Nan1e of Mother: Macinaina [?] Garcia 

WSDC: Madraina Garcia 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Salome Garcia 
Undertaker: Ray Luttrell, Arlirnrton, Texas 

Garcia, Luciano Death certificate number: 1939 #17697, also WSDC 
b. 7 Jan 1890 Name: Luciano Garcia 
d. 30 Apr 1939 Date of birth: Jan. 7, 1890 

Date of death: April 30, 1939 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Cannan Garcia 
Occupation: Laborer 

12 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Name of Father: Santago Garcia 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Semona Anisola 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: M. R. Gonzales 

WSDC: M. K. Gonzales 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas, Texas 

Gomez, Ascension Death certificate munber: 1934 #26857, also WSDC 
b. 10 May 1934 Name: Ascencion Gomez 
d. 18 Jun 1934 WSDC: Ascension Gomez 

Date of birth: May 10, 1934 
Date of death: J une 18, 1934 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas, Texas 
Name of Father: Rudolfo Gomez 
Birthplace of Father: Eagle Pass, Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Josefa Madrid 
Birthplace ofMother: SanAntonio, Texas 
Infmmant: Rudolfo Gomez 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, 2115 Ross, Dallas 

Gomez, Beatrice Death certificate number: 1933 #26955 
b. Unlrnown Name: Beatrice Gomez 
d.1933 Date of birth: April 8, 1932 

Date of death: June 14, 1933 
Residence: 1502 Ashland, Dallas 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas 
Name of Father: Rudolfo Gomez 
Birthplace of Father: Eagle Pass, Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Josefa Madrid 
Birthplace of Mother: San Antonio 
Infom1ant: Miss Elna Martin 
Address of informant: 5428 Riclunond 
Undertaker: Weever Funeral Home, Dallas 

Gomez, Josefa Death certificate number: Not found 
Madrid 

b. Unknown 
d. 1935 

Note: Also listed on 
the ERG web site 
burial list as: 
Madrid, Josefa, with 
unknown birth and 
death dates. 
Gomez, Paula Montalbo, Paula Montalbo, Paula Death certificate number: 1935 #55907, also WSDC 
Montalbo b. 29 Jun 1910 b. 29 Jun 1910 Name: Mrs. Paula Montable Gomez 

b. 29 Jan 1910 d. 22 Dec 1935 d. 22 Dec 1935 Date of birth: Jan 29, 1910 
d. 22 Dec 1935 Location: #15, 09 Date of death: Dec 23, 1935 

Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Santa Anna, Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Andrew Gomez 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: Isabel Montable 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Lola Zapada 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 

13 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Informant: Vidal Zepeda 

WSDC: Vidal Zeped 
Undertaker: R. V. Leach, Irving, Texas 

WSDC: R. U. Leach 

Gonzales, Jose Angel Death certificate number: Not found 
b. Unknown 
d. 1933 1930 Censu of Trinity Fann, ED 144: 5A-12 

See family of Gonzales, Louis B 5A-l 

Gonzalez, Maria Gonzalez, Maria Gonzales, Maria Death certificate number: 1938 #27190 
b. 21 May 1938 b. 21 May 1938 b. 2May1938 Name: Maria Gonzalez 
d. 30 Jun 1938 d. 30 Jun 1938 d. 30 Jun 1938 Date of birth: May 2, 1938 

Location: #41, Q2 Date of death: June 30, 1938 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas 
Name of Father: Maximo Gonzales 
Birthplace of Father : Austin, Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Luz Crnz 
Birthplace of Mother: Monterrey, Mexico 
Infom1ant: Luz Crnz 
Undertaker : Oneal Funeral Home, Dallas 

Hernandez, Antonia Death certificate number: 1926 #17365, also WSDC 
b. Unknown Name: Antonia Hernandez 
d. 20 May 1926 Date of birth: July l rt, 1926 [sic] 

WSDC: [not listed] 
Date of death: May 20, 1926 
Age: 0 yrs 9 mos 19 da 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race:Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Name of Father: Phillipi Hernandez 

WSDC: Pbellipe Hernandez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Eldia Dilgado 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Phillipi Hernandez 
Undertaker : Ed C. Smith, Dallas 

Note: The birth date on the Death Certificate is 
incorrect. The age at death would give a birth date 
of 1Aug1925. 

Leon, Arera Leon, Arera Leon, Senora Death certificate number: 1938 Delayed #71206, also 
Francisco Francisco Francisco WSDC 

b. Apr 1909 b. 22 Mar 1909 b. 2Mar1909 Name: Mrs. Francisca Leon 

d. Unknown Location: #39, QI d. 25 Oct 1938 Date of birth: March 2, 1909 
Date of death: October 26, 1938 

Note: There is an 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 

additional entry on Birthplace: Old Mexico 
the Website Burial Marital Status: Married 
List for : Spouse of: Jessie Leon 
Leon, Francisca Occupation: Housewife 
Limo Name of Father: Rufus Luna 

b. 2Mar1909 Birthplace of Father: Old Mexico 

d. 26Oct1938 Maiden Name of Mother: Francisca Mendez 
Birthplace of Mother: Old Mexico 

This may be the same 
Informant: Jessie Leon 
Undertaker: Leach-Byrd, Irving 

person. 

14 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 

LoJlez, Liz Falles LoJlez, Luis LoJlez, Luz Death certificate number: 1941 #41049, also WSDC 
Tellez b. 8Apr 1896 b. 8 Apr 1896 Name: Luz Tellez De Lopez 

b. 8 Atlr 1893 d. 8Apr1941 d. 1941 WSDC: Liz Falles De Lopez 

d. 10 Sep 1941 Location: #36, Ml "8 Apr 1896-1941" Date of birth: April 8, 1893 
Date of death: Sept. mt\ 1941 

See note after Key to 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 

Burials in El Rancho Birthplace: Mexico 
Grande Cemetery, Marital Status: Married [no spouse data] 
page5 WSDC: Wife ofRosalio Lopez 

Occupation: None 
Name of Father: Luz Tellez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Maria Mejorado 

WSDC: Maria Mejerado 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Rosalio Lopez 
Undertaker: Lozaro-Morales Funeral Home, Dallas, 
Texas 
1930 Census of Trinity Farm, ED 144: 4B-52 

See family a/Lopez, Rosalia 4B-51 

Lopez, Luiz Death certificate number: Not fom1d 
b. 8Mar1896 
d. 8Mar 1941 

Compare with: 
Lopez, Liz Falles 
Tellez above 

Luera, Conrado Death certificate number: 1937 #40530, also WSDC 
b. 1911 Name: Conrado Luera 
d. 12 Aug 1937 Date of birth: Unknown 1911 

Date of death: August 12, 1937 
Age: About 26 yrs 
Residence: California Crossing Hwy #6, Dallas 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Bilthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Georgia Luera 
Occupation: Laborer, farrn 
Name of Father: Alfonso Luera 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Quannah Gomez 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Mrs. Casne [?] Alonso, California Crossing, 

WSDC: Mrs. Cosno Alonso, Dallas 
Undertaker: Sparkman-Holtz-Brand, Dallas 

Madrid, Felix Death certificate number: 1932 #51208, also WSDC 
b. Unknown Name: Felix Madrid 
d. 6Dec1932 Date of birth: Don't know 

Date of death: December 6, 1932 
Age: About 68 years 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Zuzula Madrid 

WSDC: Zazula Madrid 
Occupation: Fanner 
Name of Father: D. K. [Don' t Know] 

15 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Birthplace of Father: D. K. 
Maiden Name of Mother: D. K. 
Birthplace of Mother: D. K. 
Infomrnnt: Frank Cruez 

WSDC: Frank Cruz 
Undertaker: Foley-Fraser Funeral Home, Dallas 

WSDC: Farley Fraser Funeral Home, Dallas 

Madrid, Josefa 

See Gomez, Josefa 
Madrid 

Madrid, Rumaldo Death certificate number: 1941 # 17304, also WSDC 
b. 7Feb1908 Name: Rumaldo Madrid 
d. 14 Apr 1941 Date of birth: Feb. 7, 1908 

Date of death: April 14, 1941 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Bexar Co., Texas 
Marital Status: MaITied [no spouse infomiation] 
Occupation: Labor 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 23 yrs 
Name of Father: Felix Madrid 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Estafana Marin 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Marcelina Madrid 
Undertaker: McCallum Funeral Home, Dallas 

Madrid, Senora Death certificate number: 1939 #6932, also WSDC 
Stella Name: Senora Stella Madrid 

b. 16 Jan 1881 Date of birth: January 16, 1881 

d. 18 Feb 1939 Date of death: Fcby 18, 1939 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: San Antonio, Texas 
Marital Status: Widow 
Spouse of: S. Madrid 

WSDC: (None listed] 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: Unknown 
Birthplace of Father: Unknown 
Maiden Name of Mot.her: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother: Unknown 
Infom1ant: S. Madrid, Jr. 
Undertaker: Leach-Byrd Company, Irving 

WSDC: R. V. Leach, Irving 

Martinez, Filestis Death certificate number: 1945 #15662 , also WSDC 
b. 19 Mar 1925 Name: Filisitas Martinez 
d. 9Apr1945 Date of birth: March 19, 1925 

Date of death: April 9, 1945 
Sex: F ernale 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Single 
Occupation: None 
Name of Father: Jose Martinez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Nan1e of Mother: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother: Unknown 
Informant: Henry Martinez 
Undertaker: Lamar & Smith, Dallas 

16 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death. Certificates 

Martinez, Luciana Death certificate number: 1937 # 19982 
b. 2? Dec 1919 Name: Luciana Martinez 
d. 21 Apr 1937 Date of birth: December 8, 1919 

Date of death: April 21, 1937 
Age: 17 years, 4 months, 13 days 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: San Antonio, Texas 
Marital Status: Single 
Occupation: Student 
Name of Father: Andrea Martinez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Dolores Baragas 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Andrea Martinez 
Undertaker: Ferguson-O'Neal Funeral Home, Dallas 

Martinez, Ylario Death certificate nw.nber: 1927 # 15779, also WSDC 
b. Unknown Name: Ylario Martinez 
d. 15 May 1927 Date of birth: Unknown 

Date of death: May 15, 1927 
Age: About 65 years 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Mexico 
Marital Status: Single 
Occupation: None 
Name of Father: Unknown 
Bi1thplace of Father: Unknown 
Maiden Name of Mother: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother: Unknown 
Informant: Pablo M. Martinez 
Undertaker: Geo. A Brewer, Dallas 

Mejorado, Maria Mejorado, Maria Mejorado, Maria Death certificate number: Not found 
b. Unlrnown b. b. 
d. 22 Dec 1926 d. 22 Dec 1926 d. 22 Dec 1926 

Location: #28, L3 
Note: See Lopez, Luz 
Telles Death 
Certificate showing 
her mother as Maria 
Mejorado. 

Montalbo, Gadalupe Montalvo, Montalvo, Death certificate number: Not found 
Montalbo Guadalu1>e Guadalu1>e 

b. 14 May 1909 b. 14 May 1909 b. 14 May 1909 
d. 10 Mar 1938 d. 10 Mar 1930 d. 10 Mar 1938 

Location: # 13, P9 

Morez, Onido Morez, Onido Death certificate number: Not found 
b. 22 Feb 1922 b. 22 Feb 1922 
d. 20 May 1932 d. 20 May 1932 

Location: # 14, P9 

Munoz, Benard Death certificate number: WSDC 
b. 2 Dec 1913 Name: Benard Munoz 
d. 10 Jan 1942 Date of birth: December 2, 1913 

Date of death: January 10, 1942 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: White 

17 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Birthplace: Seguin, Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Eloise Munoz 
Occupation: Laborer, odd jobs 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 2 mos. 
Name of Father: Benito Mm1oz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Felipa Morales 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Agustin Munoz 
Unde1taker: Lazaro & Morales, Dallas 

N acio, Julio N acio, Julio EM: 
b. 10 JuJ 1850 b. 10 Jul 1850 This "person" was listed on both the website 
d. 7Nov1927 d. 7Nov192? burial list for El Rancho Grande and Jay Sowell ' s 

Location: # 10, Ml 0 map and list. However, ex.1ensive searches found 
no birth or death certificate. Later, an investigation 
of the cemetery found a broken marker with this 
information on it. Then it became clear: "Nacio 
Julio" means "Born July .. . " in Spanish. Duh. 

Searching available birth and death dates did 
not positively identify the person for whom the 
stone was erected, however, see Zepeda, A. 

Ramirez, Barbara Death certificate number: 1942 #43595, also WSDC 
Mares Name: Barbara Ramirez 

b.1917 Date of birth: Dec. 41h, 1917 

d. 1Oct1942 WSDC: [Not listed] 
Date of death: Oct 1st, 1942 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Salesville, Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse: [Not listed] 

WSDC: Wife of Theadore Ramirez, 40 yrs old 
Occupation: Housewife, at home 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 3 yrs. 
Name of Father: Tivursio Mares 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Prajedes Lopez 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Tivursio Mares 
Address of informant: [Trinity Fam1] 

WSDC: Informant - Prajedes Lopez, Mexico 
Undertaker: Lazaro & Morales, Dallas 

Ramirez, Braulio Ravarves, Braulio Ramires, Braulio Death certificate number: 1935 #27706 
b. 26 Mar 1933 b. 26 Mar 1933? b. 26 Mar 1935 Name: Braulio Ramires 
d. 26 Jun 1935 d. 26 Jun 1935 d. 26 Jun 1935 Date of birth: March 26, 1935 

Location: #23, N4 Date of death: June 26, 1935 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas Co 
Name of Father: Joe Ramirez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Elena Martinez 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infonnant Elena M Ramires 
Undertaker: R. V. Leach, Irving 

Ramirez, N ataJie Death certificate number: 1931 # 169 I, also WSDC 
b. 1Dec1930 Name: Natalie Ramires 
d. 16 Jan 1931 WSDC: Natalie Ramirez 

18 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Date of birth: December 1, 1930 
Date of death: January 16, 1931 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Name of Father: H. Ramires 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Helene 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: H . Ramires 
Undertaker: R. V. Leach, Irving 

Note: Texas Death Indexes lists as : 
"Ramikes, Natalie." 

Ranjel, Santoz Ranjel, Santoz Ranjel, Santos P. Death certificate number: Not found 
b. Unknown b. b. 
d. 27 May 1928 d. 27 May 1928 d. 27 May 1928 

Location: # 11, N JO 

Rodriguez, Death certificate number: 1941 # 16987, also WSDC 
Hermenejildo Name: Hermenegildo Rodriguez 

b. 1901 Date of birth: Unknown 
d. 20 Apr 1941 Date of death: April 20, 1941 

Age: About 40 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Unknown 
Marital Status: Single 
Occupation: Unknovm 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 4 mos . 
25 da. 

Name of Father: Unknown 
Birthplace of Father: Unknown 
Maiden Name of Mother: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother : Unknown 
Informant: Dr. Roy Goggans 
Undertaker: McCallum Funeral Home, Dallas 

Rodriguez, Ramoz Rodriguez, Ramoz Rodigez, Ramoz Death certificate munber: Not found 
b. 16 Dec 1924 b. 16 Dec 1924 b. 16 Dec 1924 
d. 7Sep1925 d. 7 Sep 1925 d. 7 Sep 1925 

Location: # , M IO 
EM: Marker: 
Ramoz Rodigez 

Saenz, Trinidad Death certificate number: 1930 #52461 , also WSDC 
b. 1918 Name: Trinidad Saenz 
d. 1Nov1930 Date of birth: don't know 

Date of death: Nov. 1, 1930 
Age: 12 yrs 

WSDC: About 12 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: U.S.A. 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 2 mos. 
Name of Father: Roger Saenz 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Does not know 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: J. Haley 
Undertaker: none 

19 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Salazar, Maria Death certificate number: 1936 #52582, also WSDC 
Villareal Name: Maria Salazar 

b. 6Jan1908 Date of birth: Jan. 6, 1908 
cl. 19 Nov 1938 Date of death: November 19, 1936 

Residence: 2407 Caroline, Dallas 
Sex: F ernale 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Manual Salazar 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: Aniceto Villareal 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Viviana Garcia 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: Manual Salazar 
Residence of infom1ant: 2407 Caroline, Dallas 
Undertaker: Ferguson-O'Neal Funeral Home, Dallas 

Samora, Francisco Death certificate number: WSDC 
b. 29Jan1934 Name: Francisco Samora 
d. 29 Jan 1934 Date of birth: January 29, 1934 

Date of death: January 29, 1934 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas Co. , Texas 
Name of Father: Jose Samora 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Sofia Diaz 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Infom1ant: Jose San1ora 
Undertaker: Leach Funeral Home, Irving 

Sanchez, Enemarcio Sanchez, E. Death certificate nun1ber: 1936 # 15 5 8, also WSDC 
b. 16 Aug 1905 b. 16 Aug 1905 Name: Enemencio Sanchez 
d. 25 Jan 1936 d. 25 Jan 1936 WSDC: Enemarcio Sanchez 

Date of birth: August 16, 1905 
Date of death: January 25, 1936 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: San Antonio, Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: Victoria 

WSDC: [No infonnation] 
Occupation: Plumber 

WSDC: Length of Residence where death occurred: 
2 yrs. 
Name of Father: Alfredo Sanchez 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Nan1e of Mother: Margarite Montes 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infonnant: Andrew Herrera 
Undertaker: Oneal Funeral Home, Dallas 

WSDC: Orteab Funeral Home, Dallas 

Suarez, Agnes Suarez, Agnes Death certificate number: 1933 #31704, also WSDC 
b. 19 May 1933 b.? Apr 1933 Name: Agnes Suaruz 
cl. 19 Jul 1933 cl. 19 Jul 1933 Date of birth: May 19, 1933 

Location: # 19, PB Date of death: July 19, 1933 
Age: 3 mos. 

Note: If 3 months old, 
Sex: F ernale 
Color or Race: Mexican 

then birth month Birthplace: Texas 
would be April, as Name of Father: Willie Suaruz 
verified by the Birthplace of Father: Texas 

20 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
marker. Maiden Name of Mother: Juana Valdes 

Birthplace ofMother: Texas 
Informant: Willie Suaruz 
Undertaker: Weever Funeral Home, Dallas 

Suarez, Juanita Suarez, Juanita Vald Suarez, Juanita Death certificate rrwnber: 1937 #25 505 
Valdez (Valdez?) Valdez Name: Juanita Suarez 

b. Unknown b. "4 May 1937" Date of birth: June 22, 1909 

d. 4May1937 d. 4May1937 Date of death: May 4, 1937 

Location: # 18, PB Sex : Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Married 
Spouse of: William Suarez 
Occupation: Housewife 
Name of Father: Nestro Valdez 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Nan1e of Mother: Jessie Carreon 
Birthplace of Mother: Mexico 
Informant: William Suarez 
Undertaker: Ferguson-Oneal, Dallas 

Torrez, Jose Death certificate number: Not found 
b. 30 Jan 1937 
d.1941 The following information taken from Texas State Vital 

Records of Births: 
Name: Joe Torres 
Date of birth: Jan 30, 1937 
Sex: Male 
Birthplace: Dallas Co. , Texas 
Name of Father: Antonia Torres 
Maiden Name of Mother: Luna Babina Mendez 

Vianial, Francisco Death certificate number: 1932 #51210, also WSDC 
b. 3Dec1930 Name: Francisco Viarrial 
d. 13 Dec 1932 WSDC: Francisco Vianial 

Date of bi1ih: Don't know 
Age: 2 yrs. 10 months 14 days 

WSDC: About 2 yrs. 10 days 
Date of death: December 13, 1932 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Mexican 
Birthplace: Dallas, Texas 
Name of Father: Ed Viarrial 

WSDC: Ed Vianial 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Concepsion Floes 

WSDC: Conception Florez 
Birthplace of Mother: Te, as 
Informant: Ed Viarrial 

WSDC: Ed Vianial 
Undertaker: Foley-Fraser Funeral Home, Dallas 

WSDC: Farley Fraser Funeral Home, Dallas 

Villanueva, Jesus Villanueva, Jesus Villanueva, Jesus Death certificate nUlllber: Not found 
b. 7Aug1926 b. 7Aug1926 b. 7Aug1926 
d. 3Jun1927 d. 3 Jun 1927 d. 3Jun1927 

Location: #5, Li 0 

Villarreal, Jose Villarreal, Jose Villarreal, El Nino Death certificate number: 1930 #17752 
b. 25 Mar 1929 b. 25 Mar 1929 Jose Name: Joseph Villarreal 
d. 21 Apr 1930 d. 21 Apr 1930 b. 25 Mar 1929 Date of birth: March 25, 1929 

Location: #3, N l 1 d. 21?,1930 Date of death: April 21, 1930 
Residence: 2 908 McKim10n 

21 



ERG web site Jay Sowell Survey DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: White 
Birthplace: Dallas 
Name of Father: Mart[ ? ] Villarreal 
Birthplace of Father: Mexico 
Maiden Name of Mother: Ray[?] Serv[ ?] 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Mart[ ?] Villarreal 
Address of informant: 2908 McKinnon, Dallas 
Undertaker: [Illegible] Dallas 

Note: Death Certificate "Place of Burial' has 
"Calvary Hill" marked through, and "Tr[ ? } added 
below and in it. Possibly "Trinidad." The word 
"Cemetery" follows. Docwnent is poorly written. 

Zepeda, Alejos Zepeda, Alejo Two similar entries: Death certificate number: 1925 # 3 8819 
b.1850 b.1848 Name: Alexo Zepada 
d. 14 Nov 1925 d.1925 Zepeda, Alejo Date of birth: Don't know 1850 

Location: # 9, M l 0 b. 20 Jul 1850 Date of death: November 14, 1925 

d. 7 Nov 1921 Age: 75 yrs . 
Residence: 1901 Payne St. , Dallas 
Sex: Male 

Zepeda, Aledo Color or Race: Mexican 
b. 1848 Birthplace: Don' t know 
d. 7Nov1925 Marital Status: Widower 

Occupation: Laborer 
See also: Nrune of Father: Don' t know 
''N acio, Julio" Birthplace of Father: Don' t know 

b. 10 Jul 1850 Maiden Name of Mother: Don' t know 

d. 7Nov1927 Birthplace of Mother: Don' t know 
Informant: Hecepeda Zepada 
Address of informant: 2716 McKirmon 
Undertaker: Loudermilk-Sparkman Co., Dallas 

Zepeda, Angelita Zepeda, Angelita Zepeda, Angelita C. Death certificate number: Not found 
Garza b. 2Aug1855 b. 2Aug1853 

b. 2Aug1854 d. 9Jun1919 d. 9 Jul 1919 
d. 9Jul1919 Location: #4, LI 3 

EM: Zepeda, Angelita Z. Death certificate number: Not found 
Marker observed: b. 14Apr1858 
Zepeda, Angelita De d. 18 Apr 1919 

b. 14 Apr 1858 
d. 18 Jun 1919 

22 



El Rancho Grande Burials 
Black Section: 

ERG web site 
Atkins, July Ann 

b. 14 Sep 1863 
d. 4Nov1940 

Chambers, Mary Bowen 
b. 1866 
d. 31Jan1931 

EM: Partial headstone located -
"Mary Bowen 

d. Jan 31, 19[?]" 

Keller, not named 
b. 11 May 1920 
d. 11 May 1920 

DGS Survey 

23 

Death Certificates 
Death certificate number: 1940 #49785 
Name: July Ann Atkins 
Date of birth: Oct. 15, 1863 
Date of death: 11/5 1940 
Residence: R[oute] 6 Box 138B, Vilbig St. Dallas 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Col. 
Birthplace: Unknown 
Marital Status: Widowed 
Occupation: House Keeper 
Name of Father: Unknown 
Birthplace of Father: Unknown 
Maiden Name of Mother: Unknown 
Birthplace of Mother: Unknown 
Informant: Frank Parris 
Address of informant: R[ oute] 6 B[ ox] 13 8B, Vil big St. , Dallas 
Undertaker: Lone Star Funeral Home, Dallas 

Note: The address of the PO Box on Vilbig, appears to be 
the address of the headquarters or housing for Trinity 
Farm. The street is now shown to be in Irving. 

Death certificate number: 1931 # 1461 , also WSDC 
Name: Mary Chambers 
Date of birth: About 1866 
Date of death: January 31, 1931 
Age: 65 
Place of death: Record Crossing, Trinity Farm 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Negro 
Birthplace: Texas 
Marital Status: Widow 
Occupation: Housework 
Length of Residence where death occurred: 2 yrs 
Name of Father: Melton Bowen 
Birthplace of Father: Mississippi 
Maiden Name of Mother: Eliza (unknown) 
Birthplace of Mother: Alabama 
Informant: Willie Pierce 
Undertaker: Peoples Und Co. , Dallas 

Death certificate number: 1920 #16090, also WSDC 
Name: Not named 
Date of birth: May 11, 1920 
Date of death: May 11, 1920 
Sex: Girl 
Color or Race: Negro 
Birthplace: USA 
Name of Father: Gorge Keller 

WSDC: Geo. Keller 
Birthplace of Father: USA 
Maiden Name of Mother: Mary Phefel [?] 
Birthplace of Mother: USA 
Informant: Gorge Keller 
Addre.ss of informant: Irving 
Undertaker: fNot namedl 



ERG web site DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Lacy, Mary Death certificate number: Not fom1d 
No other information 

Lacy, Ruth Death certificate number: Not found 
No other infonnation 

Lewis, Fred Lewis, Fred Death certificate number: 1938 #7001 
b. 31 Mar 1892 b. Name: Fred Lewis 
d. 4 Feb 1938 d. 4 Feb 1938 Date of birth: 3/31/82 
Location: 110 Pvt, 815 Pioneer Inf Date of death: 2/4/38 

Residence: 2308 Topeka, Dallas 

E.Nf: Well-preserved headstone Age: 45 years 10 months 3 days 
Sex: Male 

is marked: Color or Race: Negro 
Fred Lewis Birthplace: Dallas 

Pvt 815 Pioneer Inf. Marital Status: Divorce 
Feb 4, 1938 Spouse of: Roberta Lewis 

Occupation: Laborer 
Name of Father: George Lewis 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Nettie Taughl 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Infonnant: Nettie Lewis 
Address of informant: 419 West Main 
Burial place: Woodland 
Undertaker: Peoples Und' t Co. , Dallas 

Note: Death Certificate number is incorrectly listed in 
the Texas Death Certificate Index as 1938 #4001. If stated 
age is correct, which would fit with WWI military service, 
then his birthday should be 1Apr1893. 

Lewis, Nellie Ga:tf Death certificate number: 1939 #6917, also WSDC 
b.1882 Name: Nettie Lewis 
cl. 14 Feb 1939 WSDC: Nelli.e Lewis 

Date of birth: About 1882 
Date of death: 2-14 1939 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Negro 
Birthplace: Lamar Co. Texas 
Marital Status: Widowed 
Spouse of: George Lewis 

WSDC: [Spouse not named] 
Occupation: Housework 
Total time spent in this occupation: 25 [yrs] 
Name of Father: John Tall 

WSDC: John Galf 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Name of Mother: Amanda (unkno\vn) 
Birthplace of Mother: Unknown 
Informant: Annie D. Clark 
Undertaker: People' s Und't Co., Dallas 

Note: Nettie Lewis is the mother of Fred Lewis, according 
to the Fred Lewis Death Certificate. If so, then her year of 
birth must be incorrect. Her maiden name is "Galf' in the 
website burial list, "Tall" in the Death Certificate, and 
"Taughl" in tl1e Fred Lewis certificate. 

Sheppard, Letha May Death certificate number: 1926 #34460, also WSDC 
Stevenson Name: Letha May Sheppard 

b. Unknown Date of birth: Oct 7, 1907 
d. 13 Oct 1926 WSDC: [Not listed] 

Date of death: Oct 13, 1926 

24 



ERG web site DGS Survey Death Certificates 
Sex:F 
Color or Race: Col 
Birthplace: Kaufman Co. Te as 
Marital Status: Married 
Occupation: Laborer 
Nrune of Father: Prince Walker 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
Maiden Nan1e of Mother: Mattie Stevenson 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Joad (?] McKinl 

WSDC: (Not listed] 
Address of infonnant: R 6 Box 500 [Trinity Farm] 
Undertaker: L. W. Phillips, Irving 

[Sneed, Robert, inf. of 
See: SJJence, no name] 

Spence, no name Death certificate number: 1920 #28654, also WSDC 
b. Unknown Name: Sneed, Robt., Infant of 
d. 3Sep1920 WSDC: No name 

Date of birth: July 3rd, 1920 
WSDC: [blank] 

Date of death: September 3, 1920 
Place of death: Record Crossing, Dallas 
Sex: Male 
Color or Race: Negro 
Birthplace: Texas 
Name of Father: Robt Sneed 
Birthplace of Father: Texas 
MaidenNan1e of Mother: Hannah Spence 
Birthplace of Mother: Texas 
Informant: Robert Sneed 

WSDC: [blank] 
Place of burial: Record Crossing, Dallas 
Undertaker: Ed C. Smith & Bro. , Dallas 

Weathersby, Ruth Death certificate number: 193 I #17777, also WSDC 
b.1882 Name: Ruth Weathersby 
d. 27 Apr 1931 Date of birth: 1882 

Date of death: April 27, 1931 
Age: 48 yrs 
Sex: Female 
Color or Race: Negro 
Birthplace: Do not know 
Marital Status: Widowed 
Occupation: House work 
Name of Father: Do not know 
Birthplace of Father: Do not know 
Maiden Nanie of Mother: Do not know 
Birthplace of Mother: Do not know 
Infom1ant: Dr. Gilbert, Irving 
Undertaker: Neighbors, Irving 

25 



1930 U.S. Census Extracts 

The following data is taken from the U.S . Census records of the households living on the Trinity Fam1 
property on April 3rd and 4t\ 1930. 10 "Trinity Fann" was written in the margins of the several pages of 
data taken in Dallas County Enumeration District 57-144. A simplified index of the family heads precedes 
the tables listing all of the family members. 

Families living on Trinity Farm 
Indexed by "Head of Household" and grouped by Race 

ED 57-144 
Sh tr # S ee - me urname c· 1ven name ex ace .ge B orn M" II 1sce aneous 

4B-95 Aredondo [?] Demitro M M 46 Mex 
4A-1 8 Aris Jesus M M 55 Mex 
4B-69 Castile Jose M M 26 Mex 
4A-38 Cruz Elias M M 57? Mex 
3B-92 Cruz Frank C M M 32 Mex 
4A-31 Cruz Paul M M 40 Mex 
4A-11 Galvan Benigno M M 48 Mex 
5A-1 3 Gomez Ramon M M 28 Tex 
5A-1 Gonzales Louis B. M M 44 Tex 
4B-51 Lopez Rosalio M M 43 Mex 
4A-45 Mon coda Nicolas M M 25 Tex 
4B-79 Neggret [?] Bonifacio M M 20 Mex 
4A-8 Penera Flores M M 40 Mex 
4A-4 Peras John M M 23 Mex 
3B-98 Rodriguez LinaM F M 50 Mex 
4B-92 Salazar Cosme[?] M M 60 Tex 
4B-74 Salazar Jaun [Juan] M M 67? Mex 
4B-82 Salazar Jose M M 48 Mex 
4B-89 Siguroa A[?] M M 27 Mex 
4B-61 Villarreal Edwardo M M 34 Mex 

5B-58 Brookins Sam M N 48 Tex 
5A-31 Burleson Roosevelt M N 27 Tex 
5B-54 Burleson Herny M N 30 Tex 
5B-51 Burleson Kermit M N 22 Tex 
5A-44 Burleson Washington M N 33 Tex 
5A-37 Foster Roosevelt M N 23 Tex 
5A-25 Green[?] Allen M N 37 Tex 
3B-74 West Franke M N 54 Tex 

5A-17 Bennett Richard M w 38 Tex 
5B-76 Crawford Robert M w 30 Tex 
SB-79 Finley C[?] S. M w 29 Tex Owns home - value $1000 
3B-89 Henderson Marie F w 31 Tex 
5B-69 Martin ThomasM. M w 41 Miss Owns home - value $2500 
3B-83 Pratt same. M w 46 Tex 
SB-65 Pricer[?] Glenn M w 48 Kansas Owns home - value $3000 
3B-81 Sikes JimH M w 53 Tex 
5B-72 Williams Charlie M w 26 Tex Owns home - value $1000 

10 Trinity Fann households, 1930 U.S. Census, Dallas County, Texas, population schedule, Justice Precinct 8, 
enumeration district [ED] 57-144, supervisor 's district [SD] 10, sheet 3B, line 74, through sheet SB, line 82, 
dwelling and family numbers 65 through 101; National Archives micropublication T626, reel 2322. 
11 Race notations: M-Mexican; N-Negro; W-White 

26 



1930 Census Extracts: Households of all residents of Trinity Farm 

ED 57-144 Rel. to head 
Sheet-line# Surname G" 1ven name 0 f'b s ouse ex R ace A ,ge 

3B-74 West Franke Head M N 54 
-75 Emma Wife F N 38 
-76 Floyd Son M N 22 
-77 LenaM Dau F N 11 
-78 FrankJ Son M N 10 
-79 DoraB Dau F N 8 
-80 ealvinR Son M N 6 

3B-81 Sikes JimH. Head M W 53 
1----~ 

-82 Jose hine Wife F W 54 

3B-83 Pratt Same Head M w 46 
-84 Dovie [?] Wife F w 30 
-85 Evlyn Dau F w 6 
-86 Merrylyn Dau F w 4 
-87 Joan 171 Dau F w 'h 
-88 Henry Son M w 19 

3B-89 Henderson Marie Head F w 31 
-90 eomeliaE Dau F w 10 
-91 Bradford Son M w 8 

3B-92 Cruz Franke. Head M M 32 
-93 Leander Wife F M 31 
-94 Josephine Dau F M 9 
-95 Dora Dau F M 8 
-96 Nash Son M M 6 
-97 Lelia Dau F M 3 

3B-98 Rodriguez LinaM. Head F M 50 
-99 Elideo Son M M 30 
100 [?]ovelles [?] Son M M 22 

4A-1 Jaun [Juan] Son M M 19 
-2 David Son M M 9 
-3 Benjamin Son M M 7 

4A-4 Peras Susan Wife M M 21 
-5 Frank Son F M 5 
-6 John Head M M 23 

4A-7 Pen era Luca Wife F M 35 
-8 Flores Head M M 40 
-9 Diaf?liso Son M M 9 

-10 Felipe Dau F M 12 

4A-l l Galvan Benigno Head M M 48 
-12 Felista Wife F M 39 
-13 Lupe Son M M 16 
-14 Valentino Son M M 10 
-15 Ramon Son M M 10 
-16 Santos Dau F M 7 
-17 Eva Dau F M 5 

27 

Birth 
l p ace 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Te 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
LA 
LA 

Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Mex 

Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 



ED 57-144 
SJ r # S ieet- me urname G" wen name 

4A-18 Aris Jesus 
-19 Manuela 
-20 Edward 
-21 Leopold 
-22 Lena 
-23 Virginia 
-24 Jesus Jr 
-25 Louise 
-26 Alphonse 
-27 Dolores 
-28 Maria 
-29 Juanita 
-30 Frenio f?l 

4A-31 Cruz Paul 
-32 Concepcion 
-33 Michael 
-34 Jacinto 
-35 Paul Jr 
-36 Albert 
-37 Lydia 

4A-38 Cruz Elias 
-39 Eleias f?l 
-40 Jesusa f?l 
-41 Jaun rJuanl 
-42 Lupe 
-43 Beatrice 
-44 Alfreda f?l 

4A-45 Moucoda Nicolas 
-46 Hf?ly 
-47 Lupe 
-48 Lucy f?-1 
-49 Sl[?]a Fr[?) is 
-50 fBlankl 

4B-51 Lopez Rosalio 
-52 Lucy 
-53 Rosalio 
-54 Amelia 
-55 Ramona 
-56 Pueblo[?] 
-57 Ramon 
-58 Maria 
-59 Beatrice 
-60 Rosalia 

4B-61 Villarreal Edwardo 
-62 Conception 
-63 Sef es in a [?] 
-64 Ernestine 
-65 Trinidad 
-66 Francisca 
-67 Cordova Mi gel 
-68 Alejandro 

28 

Rel. to head 
0 fh s ouse ex 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Dau F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Dau F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Dau F 
G-Mother F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Roomer M 
Roomer M 

R ace A .ge 
M 55 
M 44 
M 30 
M 28 
M 30 
M 26 
M 22 
M 20 
M 11 
M 18 
M 16 
M 4 
M 11 

M 40 
M 38 
M 19 
M 17 
M 13? 
M 7 
M 5 

M 57f?l 
M 38 
M 18 
M 13 
M 8 
M 5 
M 213 

M 25 
M 23 
M 5 
M 4 
M 70 

M 43 
M 36 
M 20 
M 18 
M 13 
M 15 
M 11 
M 8 
M 6 
M 3 

M 34 
M 24 
M 7 
M 4 
M 2 
M Y.i 
M 38 
M 11 

Birth 
I ll ace 

Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Mex 
Tex 
Mex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Mex 
Tex 



ED 57-144 
Sh I' # S eet- me urname G' 1ven name 

4B-69 Castile Jose 
-70 Josephine 
-71 Juanita 
-72 Delfina 
-73 Dolores 

4B-74 Salazar Jaun fJuanl 
-75 Abundo 
-76 Peter 
-77 Juanita 
-78 Julian 

4B-79 Neggret [?] Bonifacio 
-80 Paula 
-81 Emestro 

4B-82 Salazar Jose 
-83 Rafigia r?l 
-84 Adolph 
-85 Leopold 
-86 Jesse 
-87 Lucy 
-88 Carmen 

4B-89 Siguroa Af?l 
-90 Gf?lvila 
-91 Albert 

4B-92 Salazar Cosme[?] 
-93 Rosa 
-94 Adolph 

4B-95 Aredondo [?] Demitro 
-96 Semona 
-97 Ramon 
-98 Samf?]ia 
-99 Apolonia 

-100 Demitro 

5A-l Gonzales Louis B 
-2 Caroline 
-3 Julian 
-4 Catherine 
-5 Irene 
-6 Abram 
-7 Louis Jr 
-8 Susie 
-9 Paul 
-10 Santos 
-11 Juanita 
-12 Jose 

5A-13 Gomez Ramon 
-14 Alsalia 
-15 Ala[?] so 
-16 Beveana f?l 

29 

Rel. to head 
0 f h s ouse ex 

Head M 
Wife F 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Dau F 

Head M 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Dau F 
Dau F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 

Head M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Son M 

R ace A ~e 
M 26 
M 25 
M 5Y2 
M 3Yii 
M 2 12 

M 67 
M 29 
M 19 
M 18 
M 16 

M 20 
M 19 
M 1 

M 48 
M 45 
M 22 
M 14 
M 10 
M 5 
M 5 

M 27 
M 30 
M 12 

M 60 
M 55 
M 20 

M 46 
M 42 
M 24 
M 22 
M 15 
M 13 

M 44 
M 38 
M 21 
M 17 
M 17 
M 16 
M 12 
M 10 
M 9 
M 5 
M 7 
M 2 

M 28 
M 5 
M 3 
M 1/3 

BiI1h 
l pace 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Mex 
Mex 
Tex 

Tex 
Mex 
Tex 

Mex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Mex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 



ED 57-144 
Sh r # S eet- me urname G" 1Ven name 

5A-17 Bennett Richard 
-18 Cann en 
-19 Maxine 
-20 Dyess Ervin 
-21 Geraldine 
-22 Bryant[?] Guy 
-23 Veola 
-24 EmestJ 

5A-25 Green[?] Allen 
-26 Rosa 
-27 Floyd 
-28 Robert 
-29 Flora 
-30 Douglas Dennis 

5A-31 Burleson Roosevelt 
-32 Ell 
-33 Helen 
-34 Henry 
-35 Juanita 
-36 Henry 

5A-37 Foster Roosevelt 
-38 Anna 
-39 Roosevelt Jr 
-40 Henry 
-41 LeeE 
-42 Jolmson Goldie 
-43 Leola 

5A-44 Burleson Washington 
-45 Willie 
-46 JayD 
-47 Washin!!ton Jr 
-48 MaryJ 
-49 Henry B 
-50 VemeL 

5B-51 Burleson Kemlit 
-52 Maybelle 
-53 Kermit Jr 

5B-54 Burleson Hemy 
-55 Silvia 
-56 Henry Jr 
-57 Juanita 

5B-58 Brookins Sam 
-59 Mattie 
-60 Willis 
-61 Cleveland 
-62 Nellis 
-63 Terrell Vester L 
-64 Brookins John 

30 

Rel. to head 
0 f h s ouse ex 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
S-in-L M 
Dau F 
Roomer M 
Roomer F 
Roomer M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Dau F 
Roomer M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Dau F 
Brother M 
Niece F 
Nephew M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Son M 
Roomer M 
Roomer F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Mother F 
Father M 
Brother M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Dau F 

Head M 
Wife F 
Son M 
Son M 
Son M 
Cousin M 
Son M 

Ra A ce ,ge 
w 38 
w 37 
w 18 
w 22 
w 17 
w 25 
w 23 
w 2 

N 37 
N 36 
N 24 
N 22 
N 20 
N 29 

N 27 
N 25 
N 9 
N 29 
N 5 
N 6 

N 23 
N 21 
N 4 
N 3 
N Yi 
N 23 
N 21 

N 33 
N 33 
N 8 
N 4 
N 65 
N 65 
N 29 

N 22 
N 22 
N 3 

N 30 
N 26 
N 6 
N 5 

N 48 
N 41 
N 25 
N 23 
N 17 
N 18 
N 16 

Birth 
I 1> ace 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Okla 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 

Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 
Tex 



ED 57-144 Rel. to head Birth 
Sheet-line# Surname Given name of house Sex Race Age place 

5B-65 Pricer[?) Glenn Head M w 48 Kansas 
-66 Agnes Wife F w 44 Kansas 
-67 David Son M w 15 Tex 
-68 Agnes Dau F w 10 Tex 

5B-69 Martin Thomas M Head M w 41 Miss 
-70 Julia Wife F w 36 Miss 
-71 Gordon Son M w 18 Miss 

5B-72 Williams Charlie Head M w 26 Tex 
-73 Ruby Wife F w 27 Tex 
-74 Lorene Dau F w 10 Tex 
-75 Charlene Dau F w 3 Tex 

5B-76 Crawford Robert Head M w 30 Tex 
-77 Zella Wife F w 27 Tex 
-78 Betty J Dau F w 3 Tex 

5B-79 Finley C[?] s Head M w 29 Tex 
-80 Margaret Wife F w 29 Okla 
-81 Cf?l Jr Sou M w 5 Okla 
-82 JamesE Son M w 3 Tex 

Acknowledgements 

The following people were invaluable in my search for the burials in El Rancho Grande cemeter_ . 
Without their support and encouragement, this project could not have been done. Thanks! 

Angelita Hernandez, who started this investigation with her story in the DGS newsletter. 

Frances James, "The Cemetery Lady," who graciously shared her knowledge and data with me. 

Jay Sowell, Eagle Scout 
Lee Suarez, long-time caretaker of El Rancho Grande cemetery 

Ray Trinidad, who went way out of his way to open the cemetery for me 

Shirley Sloat, for her unsparing help in editing and with citations 

And, of course, 
The staff of the 7th and 8th floors of the Dallas Public Library 

31 



A 
Aguero, Luisa, 12 
Alonso, Casne [?] , 15 
Alonso, Cosno, 15 
Amanda[?], 24 
Aredondo [?] , Apolonia, 29 
Aredondo[?], Demitro, 26, 29 
Aredondo [?], Ramon, 29 
Aredondo[?], Sam[?]ia, 29 
Aredondo [?], Semona, 2 9 
Arias, Jesus, 7 
Arias, Louis, 7 
Aris, Alphonse, 28 
Aris, Dolores, 28 
Aris, Edward, 28 
Aris, Fre1lio [?], 28 
Aris, Jesus, 26, 28 
Aris, Jesus Jr. , 28 
Aris, Juanita, 28 
Aris, Lena, 28 
Aris, Leopold, 28 
Aris, Louise, 28 
Aris, Manuela, 2 8 
Ari , Maria, 28 
Aris, Virginia, 28 
Arrisola, Semona, 12 
Atkins, July Alm, 23 

B 
Baragas, Dolores, 17 
Benafidez, Domingo, 7 
Benafidez, Joe, 7 
Benafidez, Josefina [?) , 7 
Benavides, Domingo, 7 
Benavides, Felipa, 8 
Benavidez, Jose Angel, 7 
Benavidez, Leodara, 7 
Benavidez, Leodara Elario, 7 
Benenedez, Asusa, 8 
Benenedez, Jim 8 
Benenedez, Joe, 5, 7, 8 
Benevedez, Asusa, 8 
Benevedez,Joe, 8 
Benevides, Domingo, 5, 7 
Be1mett, Carmen, 30 
Bell1ett, Maxine, 30 
Bell1ett, Richard, 26, 30 
Bineda, Fernado, 11 
Birdville Trail, 2 
Bowen, Mary, 23 
Bowen, Melton, 23 
Brewer, Mel, 2 
Brookins, Cleveland, 30 
Brookins, John, 30 
Brookins, Mattie, 30 
Brookins, Nollis, 30 
Brookins, Sam, 26, 30 
Brookins, Willis, 30 
Bryant[?], Ernest J. , 30 
Bryant[?], Guy, 30 

Index 

Biyant [?],Veola, 30 
Burleson, Ell, 30 
Burleson, Helen, 30 
Burleson, Henry, 26, 30 
Burleson, Henry B., 30 
Burleson, Henry Jr. , 30 
Burleson, Jay D. , 30 
Burleson, Juanita, 30 
Burleson, Kemlit, 26, 30 
Burleson, Kermit Jr. , 30 
Burleson, Mary J. , 30 
Burleson, Maybelle, 30 
Burleson, Roosevelt, 26, 30 
Burleson, Silvia, 30 
Burleson, Verne L. , 30 
Burleson, Washington, 26, 30 
Burleson, Washington Jr., 30 
Burleson, Willie, 30 
Bustos, Pete, 8 
Bustos, Virginia Madrid, 8 

c 
Carreon, Jessie, 21 
Castile, Delfina, 29 
Castile, Dolores, 2 9 
Castile, Jose, 26, 29 
Castile, Josephine, 29 
Castile, Juanita, 29 
Castro, Reyminda, 9 
Castro, Reymunda, 9 
Cepeda, Alejos, 8 
Chales, Jeranimo, 8 
Chales, Jeronoma, 8 
Chales, Juan, 8 
Chambers, Mary Bowen, 23 
Chaves, Theodora G., 8 
Chaves, Tiadora Zepeda Montalbo, 

3, 8 
Chavez, Jeronomo, 8 
Chavez, Teodora, 5, 8 
Chavez, Theodora S., 8 
Clark, Almie D. , 24 
Clark, C. H. , 1, 3 
Cordova, Alejandro, 28 
Cordova, Migel, 28 
Coronado, N., 9 
Coronado, Pedro, 9 
Cortez, Carolina, 9 
Cortez, Ed, 9 
Crawford, Betty J. , 31 
Crawford, Robert, 26,31 
Crawford, Zella, 31 
Cruez, Frank, 15 
Cruse, Frank, 8 
Cruz, Albert, 28 
Cruz, Alfreda [?), 28 
Cruz, Beatrice, 9, 28 
Cruz, Concepcion, 28 
Cruz, Dora, 9, 27 
Cruz, E., 9, 10 
Cruz, Elejas [?], 28 
Cruz, Elias, 11, 26, 28 

32 

Cruz, Elie, 10 
Cruz, Eltos, 11 
Cruz, Emil, 10 
Cruz, Emile, 10 
Cruz, Frank, 9, 10, 11 , 15 
Cruz, Frank C. , 26, 27 
Cruz, Jacinto, 28 
Cruz, Jaun [Juan], 28 
Cruz, Jesusa [?], 28 
Cruz, Joe, 11 
Cruz, Jolm, 10 
Cruz, Jose, 5, 10 
Cruz, Josephine, 27 
Cruz, Leander, 27 
Cruz, Lelia, 27 
Cruz, Lupe, 11 , 28 
Cruz, Luz, 14 
Cruz, Lydia, 28 
Cruz, Michael, 28 
Cruz, Nash, 27 
Cruz, Noe, 11 
Cruz, P., 10 
Cruz, Paul, 26, 28 
Cruz, Paul Jr. , 28 
Cruz, Phillip, 10 
Cruz, Refugio Silva, 11 
Cruz, Refugio Silver, 10 

D 
de Leon, Alonzo, 1 
De Lopez, Liz Falles, 15 
De Lopez, Liz Falles Tellez, 11 
De Lopez, Luz Tellez, 15 
Diaz, Sofia, 20 
Dilgado, Eldia, 14 
Douglas, Dennis, 30 
Dyess, Ervin, 30 
Dyess, Geraldine, 30 

E 
El Rancho Grande Cemetery, l 
Eliza[?], 23 
Ellett, Joseph W., 1 
Esquivel, Elizabeth, 10 
Evara, A , 11 

F 
Finley, C[?], 26 
Finley, C[?] Jr. , 31 
Finley, C[?] S. , 31 
Finley, James E. , 31 
Finley, Margaret, 31 
Floes, Concepsion, 21 
Flores, Lina Pinda, 11 
Flores, Lina Pinda Bineda, 11 
Flores, Lina Pindea, 11 
Flores, M. , 11 
Florez, Conception, 21 
Foster, Anna, 30 
Foster, Henry, 30 



Foster, Lee E., 30 
Foster, Roo evelt, 26, 30 
Foster, Roosevelt Jr. , 30 

G 
Galauiz, Ricardo, 12 
Galaviz, Juan, 12 
Galaviz, Ricardo, 12 
Galf, John, 24 
Galoniz, Juan, 12 
Galoniz, Ricardo, 12 
Galvan, Benigno, 26, 27 
Galvan, Eva, 27 
Galvan, Felista, 27 
Gal van, Lupe, 27 
Galvan, Ramon, 27 
Gal van, Santos, 27 
Galvan, Valentino, 27 
Garcia, A , 9 
Garcia, Alexandria, 10 
Garcia, Cannan, 12 
Garcia, Eifonsa Zepeda, 12 
Garcia, Elfonsa, 5, 12 
Garcia, Gorse, 12 
Garcia, Julian, 5, 12 
Garcia, Luciano, 12 
Garcia, Macinaina [?], 12 
Garcia, Madraina, 12 
Garcia, Ricorda, 9 
Garcia, Salome, 12 
Garcia, Santago, 12 
Garcia, Viviana, 20 
Garcia, Y1defonsa Z, 12 
Garsia, Alejandra, 10 
Garsia, Alexandra, 11 
Garza, Angelita, 8 
Gasia, Alevander, 11 
Gomez, Ala[?]so, 29 
Gomez, Alsalia, 29 
Gomez, Andrew, 13 
Gomez, Ascencion, 13 
Gomez, Ascension, 13 
Gomez, Beatrice, 13 
Gomez, Beveana [?], 29 
Gomez, Josefa Madrid, 13, 16 
Gomez, Paula Montable, 13 
Gomez, Paula Montalbo, 13 
Gomez, Quannah, 15 
Gomez, Ramon, 26, 29 
Gomez, Rudolfo, 13 
Gonzales, Abram, 2 9 
Gonzales, Caroline, 29 
Gonzales, Catherine, 29 
Gonzales, Irene, 29 
Gonzales, Jose, 2 9 
Gonzales, Jose Angel, 14 
Gonzales, Juanita, 2 9 
Gonzales, Julian, 29 
Gonzales, Louis B., 26, 29 
Gonzales, Louis Jr. , 2 9 
Gonzales, M. K., 12 
Gonzales, M. R. , 12 
Gonzales, Maria, 14 
Gonzales Maximo, 14 
Gonzales, Paul, 2 9 

Gonzales, Resuea, 9 
Gonzales, Santos, 29 
Gonzales, Susie, 29 
Gonzalez, Maria, 5, 14 
Gonzalez, Resula, 9 
Green [?] , Allen, 26, 30 
Green [?], Flora, 30 
Green [?], Floyd, 30 
Green [?], Robert, 30 
Green [?], Rosa, 30 

H 
Haley, J. , 19 
Harbin, T. H. , 1, 3 
Harwell, E. P. , 1, 3 
Helene [?], 18 
Henderson, Bradford, 27 
Hender on, Cornelia E. , 27 
Henderson, Marie, 26, 27 
Hernandez, Angeli ta, 31 
Hernandez, Antonia, 14 
Hernandez, Phellipe, 14 
Hernandez, Phillipi, 14 
Hernandez, Raymond and Angelita, 

6 
Herrera, Andrew, 20 

J 
James, Frances, 31 
Johnson, Goldie, 30 
Johnson, Leola, 30 

K 
Keller, Geo., 23 
Keller, Gorge, 23 
Keller, not named, 23 
Kit Cemetery, 2 

L 
Lacy, Mary, 23 
Lacy, Ruth, 24 
Leon, Jessie, 14 
Leon, Alonzo de, 1 
Leon, Arera Francisco, 5, 14 
Leon, Francisca, 14 
Leon, Francisca Limo, 14 
Lewis, Fred, 4, 24 
Lewis, George, 24 
Lewis, Nellie, 24 
Lewis, Nellie Galf, 24 
Lewis, Nettie, 24 
Lewis, Roberta, 24 
Lopez, Amelia, 2 8 
Lopez, Beatrice, 28 
Lopez, Liz Falles De, 15 
Lopez, Liz Falles Tellez, 11 , 15 
Lopez, Lucy, 28 
Lopez, Luis, 5, 15 
Lopez, Luiz, 15 
Lopez, Luz, 15, 1 7 
Lopez, Luz Tellez De, 15 

33 

Lopez, Maria, 28 
Lopez, Prajedes, 18 
Lopez, Pueblo [?] , 28 
Lopez, Ramon, 28 
Lopez, Ramona, 28 
Lopez, Rosalio, 15, 26, 28 
Luera, Alfonso, 15 
Luera, Conrado, 15 
Luera, Georgia, 15 
Luna, Rufus, 14 

M 
Madrid, S., 16 
Madrid, Estepena Marin, 8 
Madrid, Estepeus M., 8 
Madrid, Felix, 8, 15 
Madrid, Feliz, 16 
Madrid, Josefa, 13, 16 
Madrid, Liandra, 9 
Madrid, Marcelina, 16 
Madrid, Rmnaldo, 16 
Madrid, S. , Jr., 16 
Madrid, Senora Stella, 16 
Madrid, Zazula, 15 
Madrid, Zuzula, 15 
Mares, Concha, 8 
Mares, Tivursio, 18 
Marin, Estafana, 16 
Martin, Elna, 13 
Martin, Gordon, 31 
Martin, Julia, 31 
Mart.in, Thomas M. , 26, 31 
Martinez, Andrea, 17 
Martinez, Elena M. , 18 
Martinez, Filestis, 16 
Martinez, Filisitas, 16 
Martinez, Herny, 16 
Martinez, Jose, 16 
Martinez, Luciana, 17 
Martinez, Pablo M., 17 
Martinez, Ylario, 17 
McKinly, Joad [?], 24 
Mejerado, Maria, 15 
Mejorado, Maria, 5, 15, 17 
Mendez, Francisca, 14 
Mendez, Luna Babina, 21 
Moncoda, Fr[?]is, 28 
Moncoda, H[?]y, 28 
Moncoda, Lucy [?] , 28 
Moncoda, Lupe, 28 
Moncoda, Nicolas, 26, 28 
Montable, Isabel, 13 
Montalbo, Gadalupe Montalbo, 17 
Montalbo, Paula, 5, 13 
Montalvo, Guadalupe, 5, 17 
Montes, Margarite, 20 
Morales, Felipa, 17 
Mores, Concho, 8 
Morez,Onido, 5, 17 
M1moz, Agustin, 17 
Munoz, Benard, 17 
Munoz, Benito, 17 
Munoz, Eloise, 17 



N 
Nacio, Julio, 5, 18, 22 
Neggret [?], Bonifacio, 26, 29 
Neggret [?], Emestro, 29 
Neggret [?], Paula, 29 

0 
Oak Grove Cemetery, 2 

p 
Pablo, [?], 10 
Parris, Fran~ 23 
Penera, Dia[?]iso, 27 
Penera, Felipe, 27 
Penera, Flores, 26, 27 
Penera, Luca, 27 
Peras, Frank, 27 
Peras, John, 26, 27 
Peras, Susan, 27 
Phefel [?],Mary, 23 
Pierce, Willie, 23 
Pineda, Fernando, 11 
Pratt, Dovie [?] , 27 
Pratt, Evlyn, 27 
Pratt, Henry, 2 7 
Pratt, Joan [?], 27 
Pratt, Merrylyn, 27 
Pratt, Sam C., 26, 27 
Pricer[?] , Agnes, 31 
Pricer [?], David, 31 
Pricer[?] , Glem1, 26, 31 

R 
Ramierez, Conseption, 10 
Ramikes, Natalie, 18 
Ranlires, Braulio, 18 
Ramires, H. , 18 
Ramires, Natalie, 18 
Ramirez, Barbara Mares, 18 
Ranlirez, Braulio, 18 
Ramirez, Joe, 18 
Ramirez, Natalie, 18 
Ramirez, Theadore, 18 
Ranjel, Santos P. , 19 
Ranjel, Santoz, 5, 19 
Ravarves, Braulio, 5, 18 
Record, John W., 1 
Rodigez, Ramoz, 19 
Rodriguez, [?]ovelles [?], 27 
Rodriguez, Benjamin, 27 
Rodriguez, David, 27 
Rodriguez, Elideo, 27 
Rodriguez, Hermenegildo, 19 
Rodriguez, Hermenejildo, 19 
Rodriguez, Jaun [Juan], 27 

Rodriguez, LinaM., 26, 27 
Rodriguez, Ramoz, 5, 19 

s 
Saenz, Roger, 19 
Saenz, Trinidad, 19 
Salazar, Abundo, 29 
Salazar, Adolph, 29 
Salazar, Cmmen, 29 
Salazar, Cosme[?], 26, 29 
Salazar, Jaun [Juan], 26, 29 
Salazar, Jesse, 29 
Salazar, Jose, 26, 29 
Salazar, Juanita, 29 
Salazar, Julian, 29 
Salazar, Leopold 29 
Salazar, Lucy, 29 
Salazar, Manual, 20 
Salazar, Maria, 20 
Salazar, Maria Villareal, 20 
Salazar, Peter, 29 
Salazar, Rafigia [?], 29 
Salazar, Rosa, 2 9 
Samora, Francisco, 20 
Samora, Jose, 20 
Sanchez, Alfredo, 20 
Sanchez E., 20 
Sanchez, Enemarcio, 20 
Sanchez, Enemencio, 20 
Serv[ ? ], Ray [?], 21 
Sheppard, Letha May Stevenson, 24 
Siguroa, A[?], 26, 29 
Siguroa, Albert, 29 
Siguroa, G[?]vila, 29 
Sikes, Jim H. , 26, 27 
Sikes, Josephine, 27 
Silva, R. , 11 
Sloat, Shirley, 31 
Sneed, Robert, 25 
Sneed, Robert, inf. of, 25 
Sneed, Robt. , Infant of, 25 
Sowell, Jay, 4, 31 
Spence, Hannah, 25 
Spence, no name, 25 
Stevenson, Mattie, 24 
Suarez, Agnes, 5, 20 
Suarez, Juanita, 5 
Suarez, Juanita Valdez, 21 
Suarez, Lee, 31 
Suarez, William, 21 
Suaruz, Agnes, 20 
Suamz, Willie, 20 

T 
Tall, Jolm, 24 
Taughl, Nettie, 24 
Tellez, Luz, 15 

34 

Terrell, Vester L., 30 
Torres, Antonia, 21 
Torres, Joe, 21 
Torrez, Jose, 21 
Trinidad, Ray, 31 
Trinity Fam1, 1 

v 
Valdes, Juana, 20 
Valdez, Nestro, 21 
Venavidez, Jose Angel, 7 
Venavidez, Joseangel, 7 
Vianial, Francisco, 21 
Vianial, Ed, 21 
Viarrial, Ed, 21 
Viarrial, Francisco, 21 
Villalavos, Manuela, 7 
Villalovas, Manuela, 7 
Villanueva, Jesus, 5, 21 
Villareal, Aniceto, 20 
Villarreal Ernestine, 28 
Villarreal Sefesina [?], 28 
Villarreal, Conception, 28 
Villarreal, Edwardo, 26, 28 
Villarreal, Francisca, 28 
Vi llarreal, Jose, 5, 21 
Villarreal, Joseph, 21 
Villarreal, Mart [?], 21 
Villarreal, Trinidad, 28 

w 
Walker, Prince, 24 
Weathersby, Ruth, 25 
West, Calvin R. , 27 
West, DoraB. , 27 
West, Emma, 2 7 
West, Floyd, 27 
West, Frank C. , 26, 27 
West, Frank J. , 27 
West, LenaM., 27 
Williams, Charlene, 31 
Williams, Charlie, 26, 31 
Williams, Lorene, 31 
Williams, Ruby, 31 

z 
Zapada, Lola, 13 
Zepada,Alexo, 22 
Zepada, Hecepeda, 22 
Zeped, Vidal, 13 
Zepeda, A, 18 
Zepeda, Aledo, 22 
Zepeda, Alejo, 5, 22 
Zepeda, Alejos, 22 
Zepeda, Angelita, 5, 22 
Zepeda, Vidal, 13 






	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_001
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_002
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_003
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_004
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_005
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_006
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_007
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_008
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_009
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_010
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_011
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_012
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_013
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_014
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_015
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_016
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_017
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_018
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_019
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_020
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_021
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_022
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_023
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_024
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_025
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_026
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_027
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_028
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_029
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_030
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_031
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_032
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_033
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_034
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_035
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_036
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_037
	Trinity_Farm_and_El_Rancho_Grande_Cemetery_Burials_038

